

FCL:SEC:SE: 26:06

10th February 2026

Corporate Relations Department BSE Limited 1st Floor, New Trading Ring Rotunda Building, P J Towers Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai – 400 001 in	The Manager Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Ltd 'Exchange Plaza', C-1, Block G, Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051
Scrip Code: 500144	Scrip Code: FINCABLES

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on 10th February 2026.

Ref: Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 (SEBI Listing Regulations, 2015).

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to the above referred Regulation read with Schedule III, Part A and Para A of SEBI Listing Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today approved Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended on 31st December 2025.

We would like to inform that M/s. Deloitte Haskins Sell LLP (Firm Registration No 117366W/VV100018) have issued Limited Review Report dated 10th February 2026 on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended on 31st December 2025 and Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended on 31st December 2025.

You are requested to take the same on your record.

The Board Meeting commenced at 11.50 am and concluded at 2.20 pm.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For FINOLEX CABLES LIMITED

Siddhesh Mandke
Company Secretary
& GM Legal
Encl: As above

Finolex Cables Limited

Registered Office : 26/27, Mumbai-Pune Road, Pimpri, Pune 411018 (India)

Tel. 27475963 Fax : (91) (020) 27472239 website : <http://www.finolex.com>

CIN : L31300MH1967PLC016531

Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025

(Rs. In Crore)

	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue from Operations	1,598.62	1,375.79	1,182.11	4,369.93	3,724.31	5,318.89
II	Other Income	41.37	109.81	44.74	205.30	192.90	247.66
III	Total Income (I+II)	1,639.99	1,485.60	1,226.85	4,575.23	3,917.21	5,566.55
IV	Expenses						
	Cost of material consumed	1,358.84	1,130.97	1,065.85	3,632.31	3,113.09	4,359.53
	Purchase of stock-in-trade	14.91	14.73	15.07	49.99	55.14	73.88
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work in progress	(69.01)	(41.01)	(152.21)	(142.67)	(158.83)	(141.32)
	Employee benefits expense	58.49	50.19	47.51	157.10	140.66	184.59
	Finance costs	0.45	0.44	0.39	1.31	1.17	1.67
	Depreciation and amortization expense	14.98	14.04	11.73	42.73	34.19	46.61
	Other expenses	82.55	77.71	76.87	246.39	226.37	328.04
	Total Expenses (IV)	1,461.21	1,247.07	1,065.21	3,987.16	3,411.79	4,853.00
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	178.78	238.53	161.64	588.07	505.42	713.55
VI	Tax expense						
	(1) Current tax	34.39	44.99	29.41	110.13	95.12	141.80
	(2) Deferred tax charge/(credit)	8.42	6.65	8.29	16.26	17.76	27.35
	Total tax expense (VI)	42.81	51.64	37.70	126.39	112.88	169.15
VII	Profit for the quarter/period/year (V-VI)	135.97	186.89	123.94	461.68	392.54	544.40
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income / (Expense)						
	(A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	(i) Re-measurement gain/ (loss) on defined benefit plans	0.05	0.51	(0.27)	0.13	(0.82)	(1.73)
	(ii) Fair value change in equity instruments	2.61	(7.53)	(17.67)	7.18	(11.65)	(31.99)
	(iii) Income tax relating to these items	0.17	(0.11)	0.78	0.03	2.42	4.90
	(B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive Income / (Expense) for the quarter/period/year (VIII)	2.83	(7.13)	(17.16)	7.34	(10.05)	(28.82)
IX	Total Comprehensive Income for the quarter/period/year (VII + VIII)	138.80	179.76	106.78	469.02	382.49	515.58
X	Paid up equity share capital (Face value Rs. 2 per share)	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59
XI	Other Equity						4,568.52
XII	Earnings per equity share(Face value Rs. 2 per share):						
	(1)Basic (In Rs.)/Share (not annualised for quarters/periods)	8.89	12.22	8.10	30.19	25.67	35.60
	(2) Diluted (In Rs.)/Share (not annualised for quarters/periods)	8.89	12.22	8.10	30.19	25.67	35.60

~
DMS LLP
K

Standalone Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities.

(Rs. In Crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Segment Revenue						
A. Electrical cables	1,400.44	1,187.72	972.15	3,793.87	3,108.00	4,499.01
B. Communication cables	122.76	106.38	130.26	337.98	384.78	507.67
C. Copper rods	678.20	485.06	451.01	1,566.68	1,202.63	1,684.14
D. Others	61.40	65.46	63.02	189.05	190.98	256.10
Total segment revenue	2,262.80	1,844.62	1,616.44	5,887.58	4,886.39	6,946.92
Less : Inter segment revenue	(664.18)	(468.83)	(434.33)	(1,517.65)	(1,162.08)	(1,628.03)
Net segment revenue	1,598.62	1,375.79	1,182.11	4,369.93	3,724.31	5,318.89
Segment Results						
A. Electrical cables	137.34	129.43	116.00	384.15	323.23	475.80
B. Communication cables	1.64	1.21	1.46	4.15	6.58	8.20
C. Copper rods	0.81	1.09	1.17	2.55	2.99	4.44
D. Others	1.08	1.10	1.72	3.25	3.07	4.95
Total segment results	140.87	132.83	120.35	394.10	335.87	493.39
(Less) : Finance costs	(0.45)	(0.44)	(0.39)	(1.31)	(1.17)	(1.67)
Add /(Less) : unallocable income net of unallocable expenditure	38.36	106.14	41.68	195.28	170.72	221.83
Profit before tax	178.78	238.53	161.64	588.07	505.42	713.55
Segment Assets						
A. Electrical cables	1,504.92	1,401.12	1,246.45	1,504.92	1,246.45	1,249.51
B. Communication cables	557.31	515.59	497.17	557.31	497.17	499.26
C. Copper rods	21.39	16.77	15.08	21.39	15.08	21.41
D. Others	89.17	91.90	94.80	89.17	94.80	89.79
Unallocable Assets	3,365.82	3,415.95	3,074.65	3,365.82	3,074.65	3,210.59
Total Assets	5,538.61	5,441.33	4,928.15	5,538.61	4,928.15	5,070.56
Segment Liabilities						
A. Electrical cables	377.80	310.12	284.22	377.80	284.22	279.91
B. Communication cables	29.78	26.98	35.33	29.78	35.33	30.39
C. Copper rods	3.59	3.63	2.84	3.59	2.84	2.84
D. Others	17.00	16.00	17.41	17.00	17.41	14.56
Unallocable Liabilities	164.65	277.61	122.32	164.65	122.32	143.75
Total Liabilities	592.82	634.34	462.12	592.82	462.12	471.45

Others segment mainly comprises of Trading of Electrical and other goods.

DHS LLP
E

Notes:

- 1 The result for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and recommended to the Board of Directors, which was thereafter approved by the Board of Directors, at their respective meetings held on 10th February, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the above results and have issued an unmodified review report.
- 2 The Government of India has merged 29 existing labour laws into a unified framework comprising four Labour Codes: the Code on Wages, 2019; the Industrial Relations Code, 2020; the Code on Social Security, 2020; and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020, effective from November 21, 2025. Based on the information and consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the Company has evaluated and made additional provision of Rs. 6.01 crores as past service cost (employee benefits cost) in these financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. Once Central / State Rules are notified by the Government on all aspects of the Codes, the Company will evaluate impact, if any, on the measurement of employee benefits and would provide appropriate accounting treatment.

By Order of the Board


Ratnakar Barve
Whole Time Director - Chairman
DIN : 09341821

Place : Pune
Date: 10th February, 2026

✓
DHS LLP
K

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FINOLEX CABLES LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of **FINOLEX CABLES LIMITED** ("the Company"), for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

Kedar Raje

Partner

Membership No. 102637

UDIN: 26102637WAKQQY9841

Place: Singapore

Date: February 10, 2026

SM
JB

Finolex Cables Limited

Registered Office : 26/27, Mumbai-Pune Road, Pimpri, Pune 411018 (India)

Tel. 27475963 Fax : (91) (020) 27472239 website : http://www.finolex.com

CIN : L31300MH1967PLC016531

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025

(Rs. In Crore)

	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
I	Revenue from Operations	1,598.62	1,375.79	1,182.11	4,369.93	3,724.31	5,318.89
II	Other Income	41.37	37.46	44.74	132.95	142.66	197.42
III	Total Income (I+II)	1,639.99	1,413.25	1,226.85	4,502.88	3,866.97	5,516.31
IV	Expenses						
	Cost of material consumed	1,358.84	1,130.97	1,065.85	3,632.31	3,113.09	4,359.53
	Purchase of stock-in-trade	14.91	14.73	15.07	49.99	55.14	73.88
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work in progress	(69.01)	(41.01)	(152.21)	(142.67)	(158.83)	(141.32)
	Employee benefits expense	58.49	50.19	47.51	157.10	140.66	184.59
	Finance costs	0.45	0.44	0.39	1.31	1.17	1.67
	Depreciation and amortization expense	14.98	14.04	11.73	42.73	34.19	46.61
	Other expenses	77.83	75.80	68.15	234.15	203.81	300.93
	Total Expenses (IV)	1,456.49	1,245.16	1,056.49	3,974.92	3,389.23	4,825.89
V	Profit before share of net profit of associate and joint ventures and tax (III-IV)	183.50	168.09	170.36	527.96	477.74	690.42
VI	Share of net profit of an Associate and Joint Venture (Includes exceptional income from associate)	32.89	38.11	22.20	97.18	183.25	232.03
VII	Profit before tax (V+VI)	216.39	206.20	192.56	625.14	660.99	922.45
VIII	Tax expense						
	(1) Current tax	34.39	44.99	29.41	110.13	95.12	141.80
	(2) Deferred tax charge/(credit)	17.97	(1.43)	15.90	25.72	56.81	79.88
	Total tax expense (VIII)	52.36	43.56	45.31	135.85	151.93	221.68
IX	Profit for the quarter/period/year (VII-VIII)	164.03	162.64	147.25	489.29	509.06	700.77
X	Other Comprehensive Income / (Expense)						
	(A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	(i) Re-measurement gain/ (loss) on defined benefit plans	0.05	0.51	(0.27)	0.13	(0.82)	(1.73)
	(ii) Fair value change in equity instruments	2.61	(7.53)	(17.67)	7.18	(11.65)	(31.99)
	(iii) Income tax relating to these items	0.17	(0.11)	0.78	0.03	2.42	4.90
	(iv) Share of Other Comprehensive Income/(Expense) of the associate and joint venture	0.37	(0.04)	(0.20)	0.28	(0.57)	(0.21)
	(B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive Income / (Expense) for the quarter/period/year (X)	3.20	(7.17)	(17.36)	7.62	(10.62)	(29.03)
XI	Total Comprehensive Income for the quarter/period/year (IX+X)	167.23	155.47	129.89	496.91	498.44	671.74
	Profit for the quarter/period/year attributable to:						
	- Owners of the Company	164.03	162.64	147.25	489.29	509.06	700.77
	- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive Income / (Expense) for the quarter/period/year attributable to:						
	- Owners of the Company	3.20	(7.17)	(17.36)	7.62	(10.62)	(29.03)
	- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Comprehensive Income for the quarter/period/year attributable to:						
	- Owners of the Company	167.23	155.47	129.89	496.91	498.44	671.74
	- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
XII	Paid up equity share capital (Face value Rs. 2 per share)	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59
XIII	Other Equity						5,464.66
XIV	Earnings per equity share(Face value Rs. 2 per share):						
	(1)Basic (In Rs.)/Share (not annualised for quarters/periods)	10.73	10.63	9.63	31.99	33.29	45.82
	(2) Diluted (In Rs.)/Share (not annualised for quarters/periods)	10.73	10.63	9.63	31.99	33.29	45.82

DMS LLP
rc

Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. In Crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	31-Dec-25	30-Sep-25	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-25	31-Dec-24	31-Mar-25
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Segment Revenue						
A. Electrical cables	1,400.44	1,187.72	972.15	3,793.87	3,108.00	4,499.01
B. Communication cables	122.76	106.38	130.26	337.98	384.78	507.67
C. Copper rods	678.20	485.06	451.01	1,566.68	1,202.63	1,684.14
D. Others	61.40	65.46	63.02	189.05	190.98	256.10
Total segment revenue	2,262.80	1,844.62	1,616.44	5,887.58	4,886.39	6,946.92
Less : Inter segment revenue	(664.18)	(468.83)	(434.33)	(1,517.65)	(1,162.08)	(1,628.03)
Net segment revenue	1,598.62	1,375.79	1,182.11	4,369.93	3,724.31	5,318.89
Segment Results						
A. Electrical cables	137.34	129.43	116.00	384.15	323.23	475.80
B. Communication cables	1.64	1.21	1.46	4.15	6.58	8.20
C. Copper rods	0.81	1.09	1.17	2.55	2.99	4.44
D. Others	1.08	1.10	1.72	3.25	3.07	4.95
Total segment results	140.87	132.83	120.35	394.10	335.87	493.39
(Less) : Finance costs	(0.45)	(0.44)	(0.39)	(1.31)	(1.17)	(1.67)
Add /(Less) : unallocable income net of unallocable expenditure	43.08	35.70	50.40	135.17	143.04	198.70
Profit before share of net profit of associate and joint venture and tax	183.50	168.09	170.36	527.96	477.74	690.42
Segment Assets						
A. Electrical cables	1,504.92	1,401.12	1,246.45	1,504.92	1,246.45	1,249.51
B. Communication cables	557.31	515.59	497.17	557.31	497.17	499.26
C. Copper rods	21.39	16.77	15.08	21.39	15.08	21.41
D. Others	89.17	91.90	94.80	89.17	94.80	89.79
Unallocable Assets	4,619.15	4,631.30	4,236.94	4,619.15	4,236.94	4,426.57
Total Assets	6,791.94	6,656.68	6,090.44	6,791.94	6,090.44	6,286.54
Segment Liabilities						
A. Electrical cables	377.80	310.12	284.22	377.80	284.22	279.91
B. Communication cables	29.78	26.98	35.33	29.78	35.33	30.39
C. Copper rods	3.59	3.63	2.84	3.59	2.84	2.84
D. Others	17.00	16.00	17.41	17.00	17.41	14.56
Unallocable Liabilities	493.95	597.36	428.68	493.95	428.68	463.59
Total Liabilities	922.12	954.09	768.48	922.12	768.48	791.29

Others segment mainly comprises of Trading of Electrical and Other goods.

DHS LLP
R

Notes:

- 1 The result for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and recommended to the Board of Directors, which was thereafter approved by the Board of Directors, at their respective meetings held on 10th February, 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the above results and have issued an unmodified review report.
- 2 The Government of India has merged 29 existing labour laws into a unified framework comprising four Labour Codes: the Code on Wages, 2019; the Industrial Relations Code, 2020; the Code on Social Security, 2020; and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020, effective from November 21, 2025. Based on the information and consistent with the guidance provided by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the Company has evaluated and made additional provision of Rs. 6.01 crores as past service cost (employee benefits cost) in these financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. Once Central / State Rules are notified by the Government on all aspects of the Codes, the Group will evaluate impact, if any, on the measurement of employee benefits and would provide appropriate accounting treatment.

Place : Pune
Date: 10th February, 2026

By Order of the Board

Ratnakar Barve
Whole Time Director - Chairman
DIN : 09341821

2
DMS LLP
✓

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FINOLEX CABLES LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **FINOLEX CABLES LIMITED** ("the Company") and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its associate and joint venture for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Company:
Finolex Cables Limited

Associate:
Finolex Industries Limited

Joint Venture:
Finolex J-Power Systems Limited

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. The consolidated unaudited financial results includes the Group's share of profit after tax of Rs. 37.60 Crores and Rs. 109.41 Crores for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively and total comprehensive income of Rs.37.97 Crores and Rs. 109.69 Crores for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of one associate, whose interim financial results have not been reviewed by us. This interim financial result has been reviewed by other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this associate, is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For **DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP**
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

Kedar Raje
Partner
Membership No. 102637
UDIN: 26102637WISFXK1360

Place: Singapore
Date: February 10, 2025

SM
JB

Finolex Cables Limited

Registered Office : 26/27, Mumbai-Pune Road, Pimpri, Pune 411018 (India)

Tel: (91) (20) 27475963 Fax : (91) (020) 27472239 Website : <http://www.finolex.com>

CIN : L31300MH1967PLC016531

Statement of Standalone & Consolidated Financial results of Finolex Cables Limited for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025

Prepared in compliance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS)

(Rs. In Crore)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated			
	Quarter ended		Nine months ended		Quarter ended	
	31-Dec-25		31-Dec-25		31-Dec-25	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1 Total Income from Operations	1,639.99	1,226.85	4,575.23	1,639.99	1,226.85	4,502.88
2 Net Profit before Tax	178.78	161.64	588.07	216.39	192.56	625.14
3 Net Profit after Tax	135.97	123.94	461.68	164.03	147.25	489.29
4 Total Comprehensive Income	138.80	106.78	469.02	167.23	129.89	496.91
5 Paid up equity share capital (face value Rs. 2/-each)	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59	30.59
6 Earnings per share (of Rs. 2/- each) (Not annualised)	8.89	8.10	30.19	10.73	9.63	31.99
(a) Basic (in Rs)/ Share (not annualised for quarters/periods)	8.89	8.10	30.19	10.73	9.63	31.99
(b) Diluted (in Rs)/ Share (not annualised for quarters/periods)	8.89	8.10	30.19	10.73	9.63	31.99

Note:

The above is an extract of the detailed format for quarter and nine months ended financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Standalone & Consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 are available on the Stock Exchange websites www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and under the Investor Relations section of our website at <http://www.finolex.com>.

By Order of the Board

Ratnakar Barve

Whole Time Director - Chairman

(DIN : 09341821)

Place : Pune

Date : 10th February, 2026

PRESS RELEASE

FINOLEX CABLES LTD RESULTS

Pune, February 10th, 2026

Finolex Cables Ltd., (FCL) at the meeting of its Board of Directors held today approved results for the third quarter of the financial year 2025-26.

Revenues for the quarter ending December 2025 were Rs.1598.6 Cr as against Rs.1182.1 Cr for the corresponding period in year 2024-25, representing a 35% growth in value terms. In volume terms, Electrical Wires showed a 28% growth; within Communication Cables segment, volume of metal-based products was lower than the corresponding quarter of the previous period, but Optic Fiber Cable volumes grew by 34% during the quarter. Volume growth in the new product categories was impacted by changes to the energy efficiency norms which would become effective from Jan 2026 and hence there was resistance from trade in purchasing additional material.

Revenues for the nine-month period ending December 2025 were Rs.4369.9 Cr as against Rs.3724.3 Cr for the corresponding period in year 2024-25, representing a 17% growth in value terms. In volume terms, Electrical Wires showed a 15% growth; within Communication Cables segment, volumes were lower than the corresponding quarter of the previous period.

The quarter was marked by rising metal prices; consequently, selling prices had to be adjusted upwards five times during the quarter with an overall increase of approximately 12% from earlier quarter.

Profit for the quarter, after taxes, was Rs. 135.9 Cr, as compared to Rs.123.9 Cr in the previous year, an improvement of 10%. Consequent to the introduction of Labour Code by the government, the Company has reassessed its liability towards future gratuity payments and has taken an additional charge of Rs 6.01 Cr in the current quarter. The PAT of Rs 135.9 Cr mentioned earlier is after considering the additional charge against gratuity.

Profit for the nine-month period ending December 2025, after taxes, was Rs.461.7Cr as against Rs.392.5 Cr in the previous year, an improvement of 18%.

The Preform Facility (Phase 1- production capacity 100MT) is under production trials and is expected to be commissioned by March 2026, as is Phase 1 (2 million FKM) of addition to Fiber Draw capacity.

✓ 4

ABOUT FCL

Finolex Cables Limited is India's largest and leading manufacturer of Electrical and Communication cables. Finolex offers a wide range of Electrical and Communication cables. Its wire and cable products are used in applications such as automobile, lighting, cable TV, telephone and computers to industrial applications touching every person in his daily life. Finolex has added Electrical Switches, LED based Lamps, Fans, low voltage MCBs , Water Heaters and Electric Irons to its range of products.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS+

(Rs. in crores)

	Quarter Ended 31.12.25	Quarter Ended 31.12.24	9 Months Ended 31.12.25	9 Months Ended 31.12.24	Full Year Ended 31.03.25
Revenue from Operations	1598.6	1182.1	4369.9	3724.3	5318.9
Other Income	41.4	44.7	205.3	192.9	247.7
Profit before Exceptional item, Interest, Depreciation and Tax	194.2	173.8	632.1	540.8	761.8
Deductions for:					
• Interest	0.4	0.4	1.3	1.2	1.7
• Depreciation	15.0	11.7	42.7	34.2	46.6
Profit before Taxation	178.7	161.6	588.1	505.4	713.5
Tax Expenses	(42.8)	(37.7)	(126.4)	(112.9)	(169.1)
Profit After Tax	135.9	123.9	461.7	392.5	544.4